Singtam Branch, who was holding temporary charge of 

2015:SHC:205

3 
Crl.Rev.P. No.18 of 2014 

Abhijit Dasgupta        vs.      State of Sikkim 

the Branch Manager of the SBI, Temi Branch, South 

Sikkim, stating that some unknown person had 

surreptitiously transferred ` 9,14,000/- (Rupees nine 

lakhs and fourteen thousand) from the Branch Subsidy 

Account No.11892388517 to different individual 

Savings Bank Accounts, particularly, Account 

No.317088108398 and 103642954006.  Temi P.S. Case 

No.23(8)12 dated 11-08-2012 under Sections 403/ 

409/420 read with 120B IPC was accordingly registered

[...]

Temi Branch, with effect from 02-11-2010 and during 

his tenure certain illegal transfer of funds were found to 

have been made from the Subsidy Account of the 

Branch to 5 (five) personal accounts of varying sums 

on different dates to the tune of ` 11,20,000/- (Rupees 

eleven lakhs twenty thousand).  It was further revealed 

that the Revisionist-Petitioner used to go to Siliguri, 

West Bengal, on Government holidays and visited 

singing bars, named, ‘Alishan’, ‘Harbour’, ‘Tinkers’, etc.  

Due to his frequent visits to these bars, he befriended

[...]

performing artists by way of tips.   

(ii)  On his return to his duty at the SBI, Temi 

Branch, he would transfer various amounts from the 

Subsidy Account of the Branch to the accounts of 

various individuals to pay his dues and in such manner 

he had transferred ` 11,20,000/- (Rupees eleven lakhs 

twenty thousand) to 5 (five) personal bank accounts 

from the Subsidy Account of the Bank.  It was also 

revealed that the Revisionist-Petitioner had refunded 

the misused amount by cheque to the Bank from his 

account. The Petitioner having found to have 

committed an offence under Sections 403/409/420 IPC,

[...]

Revisionist-Petitioner set out in the Revision Petition, 

Mr. N. B. Khatiwada, Learned Senior Counsel, confined 

himself only on the following:- 

(i) The two Savings Bank Account Nos. 

317088108398 and 103642954006 to which a 

total sum of ` 9,14,000/- (Rupees nine lakhs and 

fourteen thousand) was said to have been 

transferred, as per the complaint, Exhibit 1, from 

the Subsidy Account of the Bank bearing 

No.11892388517, did not tally with the 5 (five) 

non-home accounts to which money had been 

allegedly transferred and also that it had not

[...]

was not done so by the I.O., P.W.14, Karma 

Tshering Bhutia, when the evidence was vital for 

the prosecution.  On this, reference was made to 

Tomaso Bruno and Another vs. State of U.P. : 2015 

Cr.L.J. 1690 (paragraph 42). 

(vi) No Cheques drawn for different amounts 

totalling to ` 1,86,000/- (Rupees one lakh eighty 

six thousand) were also not seized when it is in 

the evidence of P.W.6, Abdus Samad Sekh, that 

such payments were made through cheques. 

(vii) The I.O., P.W.14, had failed to seize any 

documents or bills from the singing bars when it 

ought to have been done considering the

[...]

bank account total of which amounted to ` 80,000/- 

(Rupees eighty thousand).        

(iv)  Similarly, P.W.6, Abdus Samad Sekh, running 

a singing Bar, namely, ‘Harbour’, Siliguri, West Bengal, 

in his evidence confirmed overall payment of               ` 

1,86,000/- (Rupees one lakh and eighty six thousand) 

by the Revisionist-Petitioner in the account of his staff, 

P.W.7, holding a SBI account over a period of 6 (six) 

months. 

(v)  P.W.7, Partha Bhattarcharjee, a singer at 

"Harbour Singing Bar" at Siliguri, West Bengal, 

corroborated the statement of P.W.6 that the

[...]

against the Revisionist-Petitioner are the letters dated 

12-09-2012, Exhibit 8 and dated 03-10-12, Exhibit 4, 

written by the Revisionist-Petitioner to the Branch 

Manager, SBI, Temi Branch.  By the letter, Exhibit 4, 

the Revisionist-Petitioner requested for depositing a 

cheque for ` 11,30,000/- (Rupees Eleven lakhs thirty 

thousand), Exhibit 3, in the Bank Office Account to 

make good the shortfall in Branch Subsidy Account 

further informing that he was “trying to arrange more 

funds, if more shortfall occurs in future”. A similar request 

was made by him in his earlier letter, Exhibit 8.